AGENDA
TOWN OF JUNO BEACH, FLORIDA
ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT AND APPEALS

May 25, 2016
5:30 pm
Council Chambers
340 Ocean Drive

NOTICE: If any person decides to appeal any decision of the Town Council at this meeting, he
will need a record of the proceedings and for that purpose, he may need to ensure that a verbatim
record of the proceedings is made, such record includes the testimony and evidence upon which
the appeal is to be based. The Town does not prepare or provide such record. Persons with
disabilities requiring accommodations in order to participate in the meeting should contact Vanessa
Mutchnik, Town Clerk, at least 48 hours in advance to request such accommodations.

HOW CITIZENS MAY BE HEARD: Citizens may appear before the Council to be heard on
any subject related to Town government. Persons wishing to address the Council on a specific
item (except for Public Hearings) must sign a speaker’s card (located in the back of the
Chambers) and turn the card in to the Town Clerk prior to the beginning of the item they wish to
speak on. People are also given the opportunity to address the Council on topics other than
agenda items under Public Comments. All speakers will be allotted 2 minutes and the Town
Clerk will identify when the time limit has been reached.

~ CALL TO ORDER
~ PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE TO THE FLAG
~ ADDITIONS., DELETIONS., SUBSTITUTIONS TO THE AGENDA

1. VARIANCE REQUEST BY WEXFORD COURT HOMEOWNER’S
ASSOCIATION (220 CELESTIAL WAY)
(Director of Planning and Zoning Cruz)

Disclosure of Ex Parte Communications
Swearing in of Witnesses

Staff Presentation

Applicant Presentation

Public Hearing

Council Deliberation/Decision

mmoUaws

Staff Recommendation: Consider a motion to recommend that the Board of Adjustment deny
the requested variance from Section 34-905(1) of the Town’s Code of Ordinances to allow
the installation of entry gates for the subdivision exceeding the maximum height of 48"

3. ADJOURNMENT

MAy 25,2016 POLICE AWARDS CEREMONY 4:30 PM

MaAy 25,2016 ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT AND APPEALS 5:30 PM

TowN COUNCIL MEETING — IMMEDIATELY FOLLOWING THE ZONING
MAy 25,2016
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT AND APPEALS HEARING

MaAy 30,3016 MEMORIAL DAY - TOWN CENTER CLOSED

For information on events, meetings and agendas, please call 626-1122




Memorandum

From the Town of Juno Beach Planning & Zoning Department

To: Board of Adjustment; Joseph F. Lo Bello, Town Manager
From: Ruben Cruz, Director of Planning & Zoning

Date: May 2, 2016

Subject: Variance Request / Board of Adjustment

Background

The subject property is known as Wexford Court and it is located on 220 Celestial Way. Wexford
Court is comprised of 7 townhouse units and a pool area within the Residential Multiple Family —
Medium Density (RM-1) zoning district, and is surrounded by the RM-1 district to the East; a
Planned Unit Development (PUD) RM-1 to the South (Cote de la Mer); Pelican Lake to the West;
and the Beachbound Historic Preservation District (HIST-B) to the North.

The applicant seeks a variance from Section 34-905(1) of the Town Code of Ordinances to allow
the construction of: an automatic vehicular gate at the height of 72 (6°-0” ft.); the construction of
a manual pedestrian gate at the height of 68 (5°-8” ft.) and the installation of two (2) columns
with ornamental features at the height of 857 (7°-1” ft.). The Code restricts the maximum height
of front yards walls and fences to 4 ft. (48”).

Discussion

The Town Code of Ordinances permits the installation of gates in front yards with a maximum
height of 4 ft. In the variance application, the applicant provided three reasons for the request: (1)
Life Safety- an increase in vehicle and foot traffic into the community; (2) Trespassing; and (3)
Property Damage- incurred damage to retaining walls, building walls, garage doors, common
driveway and their fixtures.

The subject property’s Site Plan was approved in November 1980 as a 7 unit townhouse project.
At that time, the proposed Site Plan did not include any means to control unwanted
vehicular/pedestrian traffic. The properties to the North and South, both have gates which were
approved through different means. The gate and wall located at the entrance to Cote de la Mer was
approved by the Town Council in 1981 part of the Planned Unit Development process, and the
entry gate located at Beachbound was approved in 2001 through the building permit review
process.

The Town Code definition of a variance is a relaxation of the terms of the [code] where such
variance will not be contrary to the public interest and where, owning to conditions peculiar to the
property and not the result of the actions of the applicant, a literal enforcement of said ordinance
would result in unnecessary and undue hardship on the land. To that end, the Board of Adjustment
may grant a variance only if it determines that each of the following criteria are met:



(H Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, structure or
building involved and which are not applicable to other lands, structures, or buildings in
the same district;

(2) The special conditions or circumstances do not result from the actions of the applicant;

3) A granting of the variance requested will not confer upon the applicant any special
privilege that is denied by this chapter to other lands, buildings or structures in the same
district;

4 A literal interpretation of the provisions of this chapter would deprive the applicant of
rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same district under the terms of this
chapter and would work unnecessary and undue hardship on the applicant; and

(5) A prior application for the granting of the variance had not been submitted within the
preceding 12 months.

A variance is authorized only for height, area, and size of a structure or the size of yards, parking
requirements and other area requirements and open spaces. Establishment or expansion of a use
or density otherwise prohibited or not permitted shall not be allowed by variance.

In this case, there are no special conditions and circumstances particular to the Wexford Court
property that are not applicable to other properties within the same zoning district and enforcement
of the height limit would not deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties
or work an unnecessary hardship.

If the Board of Adjustment grants the variance. however, staff recommends the imposition of the
following conditions:

1. At time of Building Permit submittal and prior to the issuance of a building permit, the
applicant shall provide an agreement executed by the applicant and existing easement
holders (i.e. 230 Celestial Way) allocating the maintenance responsibility for the proposed
entry gates,

2. At time of Building Permit submittal, applicant shall provide a survey/site plan that
indicates the proposed location of the gates;

3. Proposed entry gates shall be in accordance with Palm Beach County Fire Rescue
Standards to allow ingress/egress of the subject property; and

4. If the proposed construction does not commence within 6 months of the date the variance
is granted, the variance shall become null and void.

Staff Recommendation

Staff recommends that the Board of Adjustment deny the requested variance from Section 34-
905(1) of the Town’s Code of Ordinances to allow the installation of entry gates for the subdivision
exceeding the maximum height of 48”.
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340 Ocean Drive: Juno Beach, FL 33408
Phone: (561) 656-0312: Fax: (561) 775-0812

Application for
Variance Petitions

A Variance is a relaxation of the terms of the Town of Juno Beach Comprehensive Zoning
Ordinance (Chapter 34, and subsequent amendments) where such variance will not be contrary to
the public interest and where, owning conditions peculiar to the property and not the result of the
actions of the applicant a literal enforcement of said ordinance would result in unnecessary and
undue hardship on the land. As used in said ordinance, a variance is authorized only for height,
area, and size of structure or size of yards, parking requirements and open spaces. Establishment
or expansion of use or density otherwise prohibited or not permitted shall not be allowed a
variance.

Section 1

Instructions for Completion:

1. Complete Section II of this application, and respond (in written form) to the criteria
listed in Section III. You may wish to attach a separate sheet of paper for this item. <cg, H’\'\T\L\'\Q&

2. Sign and date this application at the end of Section III. If appropriate, complete the power
of attorney form on page 4 of this application.

3. Attach any information (maps, drawings, survey, letters, legal descriptions, etc.) that
. identify the peculiarity of your specific situation, and that clarify your
petition/application.

4.. A filing fee of $500.00 must accompany each application upon submittal. The
applicant will also be responsible for providing all property identification information
and property owners within a 300° radius surrounding the subject property: and will be
responsible for postage cost associated with mail-out materials related to the petition.

5. All materials required shall accompany this application at time of submission to the
Planning & Zoning Department; and the deadline for all required material is three weeks
prior to the date of the Board of Adjustment hearing for which this petition is being
requested.

Town of Juno Beach Application Pagelof6
Variance - 3/2016



Section IT See p\'\'\'(/\dr\e N
Please Complete the Following:

Applicant/Agent Information:
Name of Applicant: Contact Phone #:

Address of Applicant:

*If the applicant has an agent, or will be represented by anyone other than the applicant.

*Name of Agent: Contact Phone #:
*Address of Agent:

Regarding the Subject Location (where the variance is being requested):

Street Location:

Name of Subdivision:

Block: Lot:

Regarding the Variance Petition:

Please describe the variance being requested:

Town of Juno Beach Application
Variance — 3/2016

Page 2 0of 6



Section I  See [\ \'\‘m\/\EA\

Please address (in written form) the criteria listed below:

While considering a vanance petition, the Board of Adjustment shall have the power to authorize
upon appeal such variance from the terms of the zoning code as will not be contrary to the public
interest, where, owning to specific conditions, a literal enforcement of the provisions of the Code
will result in an unnecessary and undue hardship. A variance from the terms zoning code shall
not be granted unless the Board of Adjustment finds that:

1. Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, structure or
building involved and which are not applicable to other lands, structures, or buildings in
the same district;

Applicant Response:

2. The special conditions or circumstances do not result from the actions of the applicant;

Applicant Response:

3. A granting of the variance requested will not confer upon the applicant any special
privilege that is denied by said Ordinance to other lands, buildings or structures in the
same district;

Applicant Response:

4. A literal interpretation of the provisions of said ordinance would deprive the applicant of
rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same district under the terms of the
Ordinance and would work unnegcessary an undue hardship on the applicant.

Applicant Response:

5. A prior application for the granting of the variance had not been submitted within the
preceding twelve (12) months.

Applicant Response:

Town of Juno Beach Application Page 3 of 6
Variance - 3/2016



According to Chapter 34, Town of Juno Beach, Florida, in granting any variance, the Board of
Adjustment shall prescribe appropriate conditions and safeguards in conforming to the Zoning
Ordinance. The Board of Adjustment may also prescribe a reasonable time limit within which
the action for which the variance is required shall commence, be completed, or both.

%@Jﬂéﬁdmﬁ Hos l;;,/// / /o

Applicant’s Signature Date /

ReoRT L. HAMILToN TR

Print Name ,

Ropett L HAMILTON TR %f’/,'// i
r/

Witness’ Signature Date

Frerde T dep Iy

Print Name

DONMNE HAMILTON

Town of Juno Beach Application Pagedof 6
Variance — 3/2016



Wexford Court Homeowner’s Association
Application for Variance
April 5, 2016

Name: Wexford Court Homeowner’s Association
Robert L. Hamilton Jr. — President
Phone: 609-471-1917 cell
561-691-0702 home
Address: 220 Celestial Way #6
Juno Beach, Florida 33408

No agent involved.

Subject Location for Variance
Address: 220 Celestial Way
Subdivision: Wexford Court
Block: 000 Lot: 0000

Request for Variance

The Wexford Court Homeowner’s Association request that we be permitted to install
gates/columns (please see attached).
There are three reasons why we are requesting this variance:

e Life Safety — There has been a significant increase in vehicle and foot traffic of people
who are not residents or guests of our community throughout the common areas of
Wexford Court.

e The illegal trespassing on Wexford Court property has caused safety issues.

e Significant property damage has incurred to the common area and individual residences
from the intruders. We have experienced damage to the retaining walls, common
driveway light fixtures, individual garage doors, the building walls and common
driveway.

The Wexford Court Homeowner’s Association respectively requests the approval of our Gate
Variance to further ensure the safety and quality of life for our residents.

Section 1l

1. Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, structure or
building involved and which are not applicable to other lands, structures, or buildings in
the same district;

Applicant Response: The Wexford Court HOA is requesting a variance in regards to the

height of the gate columns, column fixture, and fence. (Please see attached specifications).



2. The special conditions or circumstances do not result from the actions of the applicant;
Applicant Response: Wexford Court has private access to the beach that is visible for public
view. This request is going to provide improved safety and quality of life for our residents
by deterring pedestrian and vehicular traffic.

3. A granting of the variance requested will not confer upon the applicant any special
privilege that is denied by said ordinance to other lands, buildings or structures in the
same district;

Applicant Response: Our request for variance is needed to provide safety and improved

quality of life similar to those adjacent neighboring properties. ( Please see attached

photos).

4. Aliteral interpretation of the provisions of said ordinance would deprive the applicant
of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same district under the terms of
the Ordinance and would work unnecessary an undue hardship on the applicant.

Applicant Response: When the Wexford Court property (PUD) was developed in 1982 the

developers/owners did not foresee the activity of pedestrian and vehicle traffic ( same as

Beach Bound). Hence, the request for variance to raise the height of the gate, fence and

column features is similar to our adjacent neighbors Cote de le Mer and Beach Bound.

(Please see attached photos).

5. A prior application for the granting of the variance had not been submitted within the
preceding twelve (12) months.
Applicant Response: Correct.
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NIEDER ENGINEERING, By,
11718 S.E. Fodaral Hwy. #373
Hobe Sound, FL 33458
Oflice: 772-548-5820
Fax: 772-545-3734

bLeensa 429036

SHEET WO

CALCULATED DY ..
CHECKED BY . oo

SOME e

. DATE | 6’/{'7/!{

. DATRE o

e e e Rt T T T

Des(Gwy CRITERIAL

. Fie 2016 Fadftiory

~ ASceT~ 0

- Mo mPR w A bSPEED

~ pyrosuRe 'C!

o MO INTERNAL PREDPUR®

- oT H TR STRuCTURE™
~ [MPORTAME FACIOl ©
RIS CATECOEY T
Desian Wl Pﬂwumzﬁpsc
Fol 0
fng 2500p

- AsTwm cro

- A PSOORY G ERVT
- e <13

_TNFE™M 6R.3

7

24756 cvcomm
Proctke = f(1)HT

VERT A3 TIES @
12 ‘temAK

Column P
fvf moua

e with Condutt
leq (rghbay (B oTHERS)

P g , £ AL T /N ( BY O T8
—~AST . e
- 30060 psa(o.»cm. 2. . =
- oo0PeICen el i |
- PN A LLoto AR | IEARING ﬁ
PRESIET = Zeoo PS5 i bogascy
i TN s ey
i AL
. (_ it 578 :)'\'5;‘/-’,‘_,“,1-‘1:‘1,
§ >1 { r», oy ; i \\v:’s’i‘; )
A |
W 1
| ar)
\
: i
i ! ’ ' ‘\
h | E H) ﬂa{t Diowi’\sz A
5 o } 1 IR TV e
ol :3':;};;:_;:: 1 D e L AP .5ﬁ@'i4
(“ ! 2 ™ ARD " ‘\
T~ TETEITTZL | i ST Z=ORCTZ 7] 7 8" ,
Y /// : { :/:{.f -~ . MV;‘,,/ '
e W=7 =T \SW/ETIr1/4 A VL
- {_/, 4 ) L;If ' ‘ ‘..
Z 4 A
7 7 T
MasonlRN FENCE LTV il :
PreR] oL MmN &z

T et -l 2 T
{4 3'cLrTye
HH s

4]

Allen Wieder

PE#43444



Ve .—y T T

Home (/]

( /) S LA Distributors {/distributors.html)
About Us (/about-us.html)
o 0 o a

Door & Gate Hardware (/door--gate-hardware html)

Buy Online (/buy-online.html)

Amazon Wishiist 0

Mechanical Keyless Lock - 3230 Deadlocking Spring Latch |
3230 DC

door is closed.

Ideal for...

- Janitor Closets

- Garage Doors

- Storage Rooms

- Computer Rooms
- Security Rooms

- Gates
3230
i} & Features:
- Marine Grade finish for saltwater environments
- Oversized knob
- Locks autamatically
- Easy Installation
- Easy to change combination
- Double Combination available (3230 DC)
- Comes standard with 2 3/8" latch-2 3/4” available
upon request
- Changeable Handing
- Coves's standard 2 178" hole
- Extension Kits available for doors up to 5” thick
Get LockeyBUZZ Emails LockeyBUzZ
{http/ Anckeybue
- Email ¢
Fool  Safety
> First | {tooc)-
- safery htmi)
- Last! i
Testmonials
- = Required Field {/testimonials
-~ 3

Dimensions & Specifications:
-61/4"Hx13/4"Wx15/8"D

- Total Coverage (w/ Trim Plates): 7"Hx 2 1/2"Wx 15/8" D
- ONLY availabie in LockeyUSA's Marine Grade finish

Buy Online (/buy~ Contact Us

onhne.html) {/contart-

Find 2 Distributor {find- ushtmi}
a-aistrbutor.html About Us
Become a Distributor {fabaut-
{/becoma-a- ushtmi)
distributor.htmi) FAQs

{/fanc htmi

The 3230 Deadlocking Spring Latch is Teflon coated with a Marine Grade finish, ideal for saltwater environments. The deadiocking
spring latch features a built-in burglar resistant plunger for added security. Additionally, the 3230 automatically focks every time the

PR T AR K
Fonmrne By

{http://poolsafetyhardware.con
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R

[ R T e e
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